

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

SUSAN R. BANK,
an individual,

Plaintiff / Appellant,

-v-

MICHIGAN EDUCATION ASSOCIATION – NEA, and
NOVI EDUCATION ASSOCIATION, MEA – NEA,
incorporated labor unions,

Defendants / Appellees.

COA No.: 326668

Lower Court
6th Judicial Circuit, Oakland County
Case No. 14-139221-CL
Honorable Rae Lee Chabot

Patrick J. Wright (P54052)
Derk A. Wilcox (P66177)
MACKINAC CENTER LEGAL FOUNDATION
Attorneys for Plaintiff
140 West Main Street
Midland, MI 48640
(989) 631-0900

Jeffrey S. Donahue (P48588)
Catherine E. Tucker (P76437)
WHITE, SCHNEIDER, YOUNG & CHIODINI, PC
Attorneys for Defendants
2300 Jolly Oak Road
Okemos, MI 48864
(517) 349-7744

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
INDEX OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	vii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS	1
ARGUMENT	11
I. The contract claim was properly before the circuit court and the requested relief is based on threatened harm.....	11
A. Merits of the contract claim	11
B. The Unions threatened Bank with collections. Further, Bank sought discovery on the Unions’ collections activities, which the trial court prevented	26
II. The duty of fair representation claim was properly before the circuit court and was not within the primary jurisdiction of the MERC.....	30
A. Merits of the duty of fair representation claim	30
B. The circuit court has jurisdiction over duty of fair representation claims and the doctrine of primary jurisdiction does not apply to such claims.....	34
III. The right-to-refrain claim allowing Bank to resign at any time was properly before the circuit court.....	39
A. Merits of the right-to-refrain claim	39
B. Subject matter jurisdiction of right to refrain	43
RELIEF REQUESTED.....	50

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abood v Det Bd of Educ</i> , 431 US 209 (1977)	2
<i>AFSCME v Detroit</i> , 267 Mich App 255 (2005)	16
<i>Amalgamated Association of Street, Electric Railway and Motor Coach Employees of America v Lockridge</i> , 403 US 274 (1971).....	31
<i>Bailey v Callaghan</i> , 715 F3d 956 (CA 6, 2013)	5
<i>Bailey v Callaghan</i> , No 2:12-cv-11504 (ED Mich).....	4
<i>Breining v Sheet Metal Workers Int’l Ass’n Local Union No 6</i> , 493 US 67 (1989).....	31
<i>Butler v Aetna US Healthcare, Inc</i> , 109 FSupp2d 856 (SD Ohio 2000)	28
<i>California Saw and Knife Works</i> , 320 NLRB 224 (1995)	40
<i>Chevron USA Inc v Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 US 837 (1984)	41
<i>City of Grosse Pointe Park v Michigan Municipal Liability and Property Pool</i> , 473 Mich 188 (2005).....	17
<i>Clayton v International Union, UAW</i> , 451 US 679 (1981).....	22
<i>Cleveland Orchestra Comm’n v Cleveland Federation of Musicians</i> , 303 F2d 229 (CA 6, 1962)	20
<i>Coates v Bastian Brothers, Inc</i> , 276 Mich App 498 (2007)	12
<i>Communications Workers v Beck</i> , 487 US 735 (1988).....	40
<i>Countrywide Home Loans, Inc v Arbitration Alliance Int’l, LLC</i> , 2004 WL 987131 (D Utah 2004)	28
<i>Demings v Ecorse</i> , 423 Mich 49 (1985)	34, 35, 36, 37
<i>Dunn v Detroit Federation of Musicians</i> , 268 Mich 698 (1934).....	20
<i>Goolsby v Detroit</i> , 419 Mich 651 (1984).....	31
<i>Hunter v Wayne-Westland Community School District</i> , 174 Mich App 330 (1989).....	32
<i>Int’l Broth of Boilermakers v Local Lodge D-129</i> , 910 F2d 1056 (CA 2, 1990)	39

<i>Klapp v United Ins Group Agency, Inc</i> , 468 Mich 459 (2003).....	15, 16
<i>Lambert v Hartman</i> , 517 F3d 433 (CA 6, 2008)	28
<i>Mayo v Great Lakes Greyhounds Lines</i> , 333 Mich 205 (1952).....	20
<i>Meagher v Wayne State Univ</i> , 222 Mich App 700 (1997).....	16
<i>Michigan Educ Ass’n v Dame</i> , unpublished opinion per curiam of the Court of Appeals, decided January 24, 2003	19
<i>Monroe v International Union UAW</i> , 540 FSupp 249 (SD Ohio 1982)	22
<i>Monroe v International Union UAW</i> , 723 F2d 22 (CA 6, 1983).....	23
<i>Ottawa County Employees Ass’n v Ottawa County General Employees</i> , 130 Mich App 704 (1983).....	20
<i>Pattern Makers’ League of North America v NLRB</i> , 473 US 95 (1985)	38, 39, 48
<i>Quick v NLRB</i> , 245 F3d 231 (CA 3, 2001).....	39
<i>Rinaldo’s Const Corp v Michigan Bell Telephone Co</i> , 454 Mich 65 (1997)	34
<i>Rogers v Bd of Educ of Buena Vista Schools</i> , 2 F3d 163 (CA 6, 1993)	23
<i>Saginaw Educ Ass’n (Eady Miskiewicz)</i> , Case Nos CU13 I-054 to I-060.....	passim
<i>Shay v Aldrich</i> , 487 Mich 648 (2010).....	16, 17
<i>Smigel v Southgate Community School Dist</i> , 388 Mich 531 (1972).....	2
<i>Specht v Netscape</i> , 306 F3d 17 (CA 2, 2002).....	24
<i>Stangl v Occidental Life Ins Co of North Carolina</i> , 804 FSupp 2d 1224 (WD Okla 2011).....	25
<i>Stark v Kent Products, Inc</i> , 62 Mich App 546 (1975)	14
<i>Teamsters Local 214 (Beutler)</i> , Case No CU13 I-037.....	passim
<i>Thomas M Cooley Law School v Doe 1</i> , 300 Mich App 245 (2013).....	7
<i>US Aviex Co v Travelers Ins Co</i> , 125 Mich App 579 (1983)	28
<i>West Branch-Rose City Educ Ass’n</i> , 14 MPER ¶ 32006 (2000).....	2
<i>West Branch-Rose City Educ Ass’n</i> , 17 MPER ¶ 25 (2004).....	2, 3, 41, 42

STATUTES

1973 PA 25	2
2012 PA 349	passim
2012 PA 53	passim
29 USC § 185(a)	22
29 USC 157.....	39
29 USC 158(b)(1)(A).....	39
MCL 423.209	42
MCL 423.209(2)(b).....	3
MCL 423.209(a)	44, 49
MCL 423.209(b)	44
MCL 423.210.....	44, 47
MCL 423.210(10).....	46, 47, 49
MCL 423.210(2)(a).....	44, 45, 49
MCL 423.210(3)	passim
MCL 423.210(7)(c).....	34
MCL 423.216.....	44, 47, 49
MCL 423.216(a)	28
MCL 423.310(3)	47

OTHER AUTHORITIES

http://www.legislature.mi.gov/documents/2011-2012/billconcurrent/House/pdf/2011-HCB-4003.pdf	45
MEA Bylaw II(B)(2)(a)	48
MEA Bylaw IX(A)	48
MEA Bylaw IX(B)(1).....	48
MEA Bylaw IX(K)	48

Offer and Acceptance in Cyberspace, 47 Md BJ 18 (2014) 24

RULES

MCR 7.202(6)(a)(i)..... vii

MCR 7.203(A)(1) vii

MCR 7.204(A)(1)(a)..... vii
